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CHAPTER 593—S. F. No. 569

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to barbers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965,
Chapter 154, by adding a section; and Minnesota Statutes 1965,
Sections 154.16 and 154.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 154, is amend-
ed by adding a section to read:

[154.085] Barbers; regulation; shop registration card. Each
owner of a barber shop shall, on or before June 30, 1967, and an-
nually thereafter, on or before June 30 of each year, apply to the
board of barber examiners for a shop registration card. The applica-
tion shall be on a form approved by the board. The board shall issue
such cards to each shop applying therefor providing the shop and
shop owner satisfy the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter
154, as amended, and the rules and regulations of the board of
barber examiners, and pay the required fee. The card shall be dis-
played in a prominent place in each shop. It is unlawful for any
person to operate a barber shop without displaying a current shop
registration card. A shop registration card shall not be transferable.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 154.16, is amended
to read:

154.16 Causes for revocation. The board of barber ex-
aminers may either refuse to issue or renew, or may suspend or re-
voke, any certificate of registration or shop registration card for any
one or combination of the following causes:

(1) Gross malpractice or gross incompetency;

(2) Continued practice by a person having an infectious or
contagious disease;

(3) Advertising by means of knowingly false or deceptive
statements;

(4) Habitual thtmkcnnoas ef habitual addiction £e the t*se of
morphine, eeeaine^ OF other habtt forming drags? Habitual drunken-
ness or habitual or excessive indulgence in the use of drugs, includ-
ing but not limited to narcotics as defined in either 26 U.S.C.A.,
Section 4731, or Minnesota Statutes, Section 618.01, barbiturates,
amphetamine, benzedrine, dexedrine, or other sedatives, depressants,
stimulants, or tranquilizers;
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(5) Immoral or unprofessional conduct or practice;

(6) The commission of any of the offenses described in sec-
tion 154.19, clauses (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), or (8);

£?) - The fatittfe to practice fef the period ef one yea* prier
te the date of application fef issuance ef renewal ef license^ of

te s«eh suspension ef revocation el license?

(8) (7) Violation of the so-called Sunday closing laws,
being sections 624.01 to 624.03;

{9} (8) A registered apprentice working in a barber shop
in which he has a financial interest; and

(9) Failure to comply with the sanitary rules and regulations
of the board of barber examiners.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 154.18, is amended
to read:

154.18 Fees. The fee to be paid by an applicant for an
examination to determine his fitness to receive a certificate of
registration to practice barbering shall be $10.

The fee to be paid by an applicant for an examination to de-
termine his fitness to receive a certificate of registration to practice
as an apprentice is $5.

The fee to be paid for the renewal of a certificate of registra-
tion to practice barbering is $5 and for the restoration of an expired
certificate, $7.

The fee to be paid for the renewal of a certificate of registration
to practice as an apprentice is $4 and for the restoration of an ex-
pired certificate, $6.

The fees for examinations and certificates, as required in this
chapter, shall be paid in advance to the secretary of the board of
barber examiners and deposited by him in the state treasury, to be
disbursed by the secretary on the order of the chairman in payment
of expenses lawfully incurred by the board.

The fees prescribed above for the renewal of certificates of
registration as a registered barber and registered apprentice include
the assessment made for the Unfair Trade Practice Act and shall be
effective for the renewal of the 1947 licenses.

The fee to be paid for issuing an initial certificate of shop regis-
tration shall be $15 and for renewing a certificate of shop registra-
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tion of a shop within a community on or before June 30 of each
year, $2.

Every barber shop in business at the time of the taking effect
of this act shall have the right to continue until June 30, 1967, with-
out the payment of any fees or any other act and shall thereafter
aPply 1or renewal of a certificate of shop registration in accordance
with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 154, as amended.

Approved May 19, 1967.

CHAPTER 594—S. F. No. 1474

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county and to a county school tax
levy therein; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as
amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 3, Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as amended
by Laws 1949, Chapter 375, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 236,
Section 1, Laws 1953, Chapter 249, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter
698, Section 1, Laws 1957, Chapter 469, Section 1, Laws 1959,
Chapter 13, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 533, Section 1, Laws
1961, Chapter 591, Section 1, and Laws 1963, Chapter 847, Section
1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Louis county; school tax levy. The county
auditor of St. Louis county shall make annually a special county
school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of not
to exceed two mills or $375,000, or whichever is the larger or so
much thereof as the county board of education for the unorganized
school territory shall determine to be necessary for the purposes
hereof for collection in each of the years 1951 through and includ-
ing 1968 1971. The proceeds from such tax shall be placed in a sepa-
rate fund, under the control of such county board of education for
the unorganized school territory, and shall be used for the purpose
of retiring bonds heretofore or hereafter issued for said unorganized
school territory issued prief te January ^ 1959, for school buildings
therein and interest on such bonds, to the extent needed for such pay-
ments, and any proceeds of said levy not needed for such bond and
interest payments may be used for the construction and equipment of
new school buildings or for the expansion and equipment of exist-
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